General government $ 10,002,455 2,261,578 514,563 (7,226,314)
  Public safety 8,615,727 1,351,526 534,366 (6,729,835)
  Public works 9,085,837 1,180,967 4,111,479 (3,793,391)
  Health and welfare 2,346,175 38,473 (2,307,702)
  Culture and recreation 438,193 (438,193)
  Education 221,139 (221,139)
  Conservation of natural resources 195,882 (195,882)
  Economic development and assistance 115,139 (115,139)
  Interest on long-term debt 492,960 (492,960)
  Pension expense 2,293,800 (2,293,800)
   Total Governmental Activities $ 33,807,307 3,613,104 2,268,369 4,111,479 (23,814,355)

General revenues:
  Property taxes $ 18,470,649
  Road & bridge privilege taxes 784,511
  Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 931,931
  Unrestricted interest income 437,187
  Miscellaneous 3,236,329
   Total General Revenues 23,860,607
Changes in Net Position 46,252

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported 65,984,629
 Prior period adjustment 155,160
Net Position - Beginning, as restated 66,139,789

Net Position - Ending $ 66,186,041

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

11

PEARL RIVER COUNTY Exhibit 3
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
September 30, 2019

Major Funds
Countywide Courthouse Other Total

General Road Annex Bldg Governmental Governmental
Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cash $ 8,354,518 1,514,636 4,167,552 5,546,941 19,583,647
Restricted assets - investments 675,086 226,489 901,575
Property tax receivable 13,048,000 1,732,000 2,663,500 17,443,500
Fines receivable (net of allowance for
 uncollectibles of $2,992,555) 1,279,560 1,279,560
Intergovernmental receivables 533,262 91,262 624,524
Other receivables 342,799 342,799
Due from other funds 95,858 45,629 141,487
Advances to other funds 161,885 161,885
   Total Assets $ 23,558,139 3,504,379 4,842,638 8,573,821 40,478,977

LIABILITIES
 Liabilities:
  Claims payable $ 393,249 274,923 428,352 304,032 1,400,556
  Intergovernmental payables 803,209 803,209
  Due to other funds 141,579 141,579
  Advances from other funds 161,885 161,885
  Other payables 145,531 145,531
   Total Liabilities 1,645,453 274,923 428,352 304,032 2,652,760

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
   Unavailable revenue - property taxes 13,048,000 1,732,000 2,663,500 17,443,500
   Unavailable revenue - fines 1,279,560 1,279,560
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 14,327,560 1,732,000 0 2,663,500 18,723,060

Fund balances:
 Nonspendable:
   Advances 0
 Restricted for:
   General government 4,414,286 1,304,454 5,718,740
   Public safety 700,845 700,845
   Public works 1,497,456 2,710,483 4,207,939
   Health and welfare 275,096 275,096
   Culture and recreation 127,184 127,184
   Conservation of natural resources 76,100 76,100
   Debt service 412,127 412,127
 Unassigned 7,585,126 7,585,126
   Total Fund Balances 7,585,126 1,497,456 4,414,286 5,606,289 19,103,157

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources and Fund Balances $ 23,558,139 3,504,379 4,842,638 8,573,821 40,478,977

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

12

PEARL RIVER COUNTY Exhibit 3-1
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2019

Amount

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds $ 19,103,157

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
 are different because:

   Capital assets are used in governmental activities and are not financial resources and,
   therefore, are not reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation of $106,381,884. 91,268,659